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Context

conducts annual surveys to understand Albertans’ perceptions on various topics related to arts and
culture, sport & recreation, heritage, cultural industries, and gender-based violence. The survey
provides insight into emerging trends, monitors the effectiveness of programs and services, and
informs decisions by enhancing the department’s understanding of the needs of Albertans.

Objectives

The objectives of the 2023 survey are to provide input to the Ministry’s performance measures through
an understanding of Albertans’ perceptions and behavior related to culture and gender-based violence,
on topics such as:

Visitation, attendance, participation, and/or importance of: Awareness and perceptions of:
Organized sport *  Cultural industries
Recreation » Gender-based violence supports and
Arts and culture events and activities events

Heritage sites
Volunteering



Methodology



- Methodology _X2 ADVANIS

Target respondents
Albertans, 18 years or older.

Data collection and sampling

* 1,564 random online surveys were conducted between February 16t and March 12th, 2023.

» Statistics Canada estimates were used to generate a demographically representative sample.
Soft quotas for age, gender and region were used.

Weighting
Weighting factors (range of 0.57 to 1.61) were applied to the data to adjust any imbalances from soft quota targets
for age, gender, and region. Results are weighted to align with Census Profile, 2021 Census of Population.

Statistical reliability
Respondents were randomly recruited using probability sampling.
The margin of error for a sample of n=1,564 is + 2.48 percentage points, 19 times out of 20.

Trending
Historically, surveys have been conducted by telephone interview. Due to significant changes in the questionnaire
and sampling methodology in 2023, comparisons to previous years are not included in this report.


http://www.advanis.net/
https://canadianresearchinsightscouncil.ca/standards/
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21.6%

60.6%

70.3%

55.7%

Participation in organized sport (adults)
Percentage of Albertans who participate in organized sport (adults)

Participation in organized sport (children)
Percentage of Albertans who participate in organized sport (children)

Arts Attendance
Percentage of adult Albertans who attended arts activities or events

Visitation to heritage facilities
Percentage of adult Albertans who visited a heritage facility in Alberta

/@’ADVAMS
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Participation in recreation activities (adults)
Percentage of Albertans who participate in recreation activities (adults)

81.9%

Participation in recreation activities (children under 18)
Percentage of Albertans who participate in recreation activities (children under 18)

80.4%

16

38.6% Participation in formal volunteering
270 Percentage of adult Albertans who participated in formal volunteering

47.7% Participation in informal volunteering
i Percentage of adult Albertans who participated in informal volunteering

W &
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22% of adult Albertans participated in at least one organized sport in the past 12 months.
* Among those who participated, hockey (20%) and soccer (15%) were the most common sports.
« Participation levels were lower among women (17%) and those with a household income less than $80,000/year (17%).

Adults: Participated in any

organized sport activities (Past 12

months)

21.6%

Participation is lower among:
¥ Women (16.5%)

V¥V Household income less
than $80K (16.8%)

n=809

n=567

Hockey
Soccer
Swimming
Curling
Baseball
Pickleball
Basketball
Volleyball
Softball
Badminton

Adults: Top 10 organized sport activities

Base: Participated in any activity in past 12 months

I 20.2%
N 14.6%
P 13.9%
PN 11.3%
I 11.2%
I 8.6%

N 7.5%

B 7.2%

S 7.0%

B 6.2%

S1: In the past 12 months, have you participated in any organized sport activities? Base: Albertans aged 18+ excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=1,561).
S2: Which organized sport activities have you participated in during the past 12 months? Base: Participated in any activity in past 12 months excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=324)

13



B Organized Sport: Child Participation &% apvanis

The majority of children under 18 participated in at least one organized sport in the past 12 months (61%).
* Among those who participated, swimming (33%) and soccer (28%) were the most common sports.

Children: Participated in any
organized sport activities (Past 12
months)

60.6%

Note: No significant differences by age,
gender, region, income, or place of birth

Children: Top 10 organized sport activities
Base: Participated in any activity in past 12 months

Swimming
Soccer
Basketball
Hockey
Gymnastics
Dance
Volleyball
Baseball
Martial Arts
Badminton

. 33.3%
. 27.9%
I 18.9%
I 18.3%
I 17.1%
I 16.2%

I 15.1%

I 11.4%

I 9.0%

N 8.4%

S3: In the past 12 months, has your child or children participated in an organized activity? Base: Parents of children under 18 + excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=359)
S4: Which organized sport activities has your child or children participated in during the past 12 months? Base: Participated in any activity in past 12 months + excluding “Prefer

not to answer” (n=214)

14
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- Recreation: Adult Participation _@X2 ADVANIS

82% of adult Albertans participated in at least one recreation activity in the past 12 months.
* Among those who participated, walking (56%), hiking (35%), and swimming (23%) were the most common activities.
« Those less likely to participate include those aged 55+ (77%) and those with a household income less than $80K/year

(78%).

Adults: Participated in any
recreation activities (Past 12

months)

81.9%

Participation is lower among:
VY Age 55+ (77.2%)

V¥V Household income less than
$80K (78.0%)

n=643

n=567

Walking
Hiking
Swimming
Biking
Golfing

Yoga

Weight lifting
Gardening
Dancing

Adults: Top 10 recreation activities
Base: Participated in any activity in past 12 months

——— 55.8%
N 35.1%
PN 23.5%

I 18.0%

I 15.4%

Playing at a park [ 14.1%

N 14.1%
B 10.8%
B 7.5%

B 5.6%

R1: In the past 12 months, have you participated in any active recreation activities? Base: Albertans aged 18+ excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=1,560) R2: Select up
to 3 active recreation activities that you participated in the past 12 months. Please select the ones you spent the most time doing. Base: Participated in recreation
activities in past 12 months excluding “Prefer not to answer”(n=1,269)

16



- Recreation: Adult Organizations / Venues

Just over two-thirds of Albertans (70%) who participated in recreation activities did so in public spaces.
* At home (48%), outdoor facilities (44%), and municipal/community facilities (34%) were also used by at least 1 in 3.
* 17% of Albertans participated in activities at recreation clubs or associations.

/@’ADVAMS

Top 3 recreation activities

Adults: Recreation organizations and venues  All activities Walking Hiking Swimming
Base: Participated in any activity in past 12 months (n=724) (n=439) (n=29¢)
Public spaces [ 69.7% 76.8% 79.6% 26.4%
Athome I 47.9% 32.1% 8.6% 8.1%
Outdoor facilities [ 44.0% 22.7% 32.5% 14.2%
Municipal/ community recreation/ leisure facilities [l 33.8% 8.8% 7.3% 63.5%
Recreation club or association [l 17.2% 1.3% 1.4% 14.5%
Gym/ Fitness club - 17.1% 6.4% 0.7% 9.2%
Private studio/gym ] 13.3% 2.0% 0.3% 4.0%
Work [l 9.1% 11.8% 1.7% 0.4%
Events | 5.4% 4.1% 1.0% 0.4%
Education institution I 3.2% 1.4% 0.2% 1.7%
Other I 16.3% 0.5% 0.0% 1.3%

R3: Where did you do the following active recreation activity? Base: Participated in recreation activities in past 12 months excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=1266)

Most common organization/venue for activity

17



B Rccreation: Child Participation X ADvaNIS

80% of children participated in at least one recreation activity in the past 12 months.
» Among those who participated, swimming (49%) and playing in the park (45%) were the most common activities.

Children: Participated in any
recreation activities (Past 12
months)

80.4%

Note: No significant differences by age,
gender, region, income, or place of birth

Swimming
Playing at a park
Walking

Biking
Hiking

Basketball

Soccer
Skating
Skiing
Golfing

Children: Top 10 recreation activities
Base: Participated in any activity in past 12 months

I 49.2%
N 45.4%
N 25.3%

N 18.8%

N 15.2%

B 10.3%

N 9.1%

B 7.5%

B 7.3%

B 6.8%

R9: In the past 12 months, did your child or children participate in any active recreation activities outside of school hours? Base: parent or legal guardian of child under 18
excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=359); R10: Select up to 3 active recreation activities that that your child(ren) participated in the past 12 months. Please select the ones that
your child(ren) spent the most time doing. Base: Child participated in recreation activities in past 12 months excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=290) 18
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Two-thirds of children (66%) who participated in recreation activities did so in public spaces.
* Municipal/community facilities (57%) and outdoor facilities (54%) were also used by at least half.
* 29% of children participated in activities at recreation clubs or associations.

Most common activities

Children: Recreation organizations and venues  All activities Swimming Playing at a park Walking
Base: Participated in any activity in past 12 months (n=142) (n=133) (n=74)
Public spaces [ 66.2% 22.1% 73.3% 77.6%

Municipal/ community recreation/ leisure facilities [l 56.8% 69.3% 37.0% 9.6%
Outdoor facilities [ 53.6% 16.1% 53.8% 34.3%

Recreation club or association [l 28.6% 21.8% 7.3% 2.3%

At home [ 27.9% 5.8% 10.4% 26.8%

Education institution [ 15.8% 0.6% 11.9% 3.9%

Private studio/gym [ 14.5% 6.0% 1.6% 0.9%

Gym/ Fitness club [l 11.7% 4.7% 2.2% 0.9%

Events | 2.2% 0.6% 0.0% 4.8%

Work | 0.6% 0.6% 0.0% 0.0%

other [l 9.5% 0.6% 0.0% 0.0%

R11: Where did your child(ren) do the following active recreation activity? Most common organization/venue for activity
Base: Child(ren) participated in recreation activities in past 12 months excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=290)

19
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Contribution to Quality of Life
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74% of Albertans without children and 87% of Albertans with children stated that of having access to
recreation facilities and services had a moderate or large impact on their overall quality of life.

Impact of having access to recreation facilities
and services on overall quality of life

moderate impact
Moderate impact - 26.0%

. . More likely to say ‘Large/moderate’ impact:
Minor impact - 12.1% A Have children under 18 at home (87.2%) n=359
A Age 18-34 (84.4%) n=403
No impact . 8.7% A Household income $80K+ (80.5%) n=775
Less likely to say ‘Large/moderate’ impact:
Don't know 1.6% V¥ Age 55+ (69.7%) n=644
V¥ Rural North (66.5%) n=165

SR1: How would you rate the impact of having access to recreation facilities and services (e.g., drop-in classes, day camps, recreation centres, playgrounds, trails,
parks) on your overall quality of life? Base: Albertans aged 18+ excluding “Prefer not to answer’(n=1,559)

21



- Organized Sport: Contribution to Community ~ &% Apbvanis

Three-quarters of Albertans (76%) stated that organized sport activities/ events make a large or
moderate contribution toward making their community a better place to live.

» Compared to those without children, a greater proportion of parents/guardians of children under 18 (85%) say they
feel organized sport activities/events contribute to making their community a better place to live.

Extent to which organized sport activities /
events contribute to making the community a
better place to live

0L o
o moderate impact
Moderate contribution _ 27.3%

Minor contribution - 12.2% More likely to say ‘Large/moderate’ impact:

A Have children under 18 at home (84.8%) n=358
No contribution . 8.3% Less likely to say ‘Large/moderate’ impact:

¥ Household income less than $80K/year (70.7%)  n=565

Don't know 3.4%

SR2: To what extent do opportunities to participate in or attend organized sport activities / events in your community contribute to making your community a better
place to live? Base: Albertans aged 18+ excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=1,556)

22



Awareness of Bullying & Harassment Resources in X2 ADVANIS
Sport & Recreation A

Just under one-third of Albertans (31%) said they were aware of resources available for victims or witnesses
of abuse, bullying, harassment, or discrimination in sport, physical activity, or recreation.

* Among those who are aware of these resources, 46% are very to moderately familiar with them, and 1 in 10 of those familiar
with the resources say they have accessed them.

« Awareness is lower among those aged under 35 (24%), and women (28%).

Familiarity with resources

Aware of resources available for victims or Base: Aware of resources 45.9% Very or
witnesses of abuse, bullying, harassment, Very familiar [N 15.0% mo-de:atelr;/
or discrimination Moderately familiar [N 30.9% | familiar

A little bit familiar [N 38.0%

A hh Not at all familiar N 14.3%
wareness is higher among:
fignet g Don't know 1.8%
30 7% A Rural south (41.6%) n=141
A Havechildren under Accessed resources
18 at home (37.7%) " Base: Familiar with resources
Awareness is lower among: Yes: in past 12 months N 3.3% 9.6% Have
¥V  Ages 18-34 (23.5%) n=400 | Yes: more than 12 months ago M 6.2% accessed resources
Y  Women (27.6%) n=806 No I 89.3%

Don'tknow = 1.2%

SR3a: Are you aware of the various resources available from organizations such as Respect in Sport or the Sport Information Resource Centre, for victims or withnesses of abuse, bullying,
harassment, or discrimination for those that participate in any sport, physical activity, or recreational activity? Base: Albertans aged 18+ excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=1,548); SR4: How
familiar are you with the resources available for victims or withesses of abuse, bullying, harassment, or discrimination for those that participate in any sport, physical activity, or recreational
activity? Base: Aware of resources excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=472); SR3b: Have you accessed any resources available for victims or witnesses of abuse, bullying, harassment, or
discrimination for those that participate in any sport, physical activity, or recreational activity? Base: Familiar with resources excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=403)

23



- Concussion in Sport and Recreation X2 ADVANIS

Awareness of the Canadian Guidelines on Concussion in Sport sits at 40%.
* Among those who were aware of the guidelines, 41% are very to moderately familiar with them, and 31% of those
familiar with the guidelines say they have accessed them.
* Awareness is lower among those who were not born in Canada (31%).
Familiarity with resource

Aware of Canadian Guidelines on _
Concussion in Sport Base: Aware of resource 41.2% Very or
e . 0
Very fam!l!ar N 14.3% moderately
Moderately familiar [N 27.0% | familiar

A little bit familiar NN 47.3%
40.3% Not at all familiar [ 11.3%
Don'tknow 0.2%

Accessed resource
Base: Familiar with resource

Awareness is higher among: _
A Age 55+ (47.7%) =645 Yes - in past 12 months [l 7.8% 30.9% Have
Awareness is lower among: Yes - more than 12.. I 23.1% accessed resource
¥ Not born in Canada (30.6%) n=225 No N 68.9%

¥ Household income < $80K (35.6%) n=565 Don't know  0.2%

SRb5a: Are you aware of the Canadian Guidelines on Concussion in Sport resource that helps recognize, care for and manage concussions in in sport, physical activity and recreation
participants? Base: Albertans aged 18+ excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=1557); SR6: How familiar are you with the Canadian Guidelines on Concussion in Sport resource? Base: Aware of
resource excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=634); SR5b: Have you accessed the Canadian Guidelines on Concussion in Sport resource? Base: Familiar with resource excluding “Prefer not to

answer” (n=559)
24
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- Formal Volunteering Participation _%2 ADVANIS

39% of Albertans participated in formal volunteering activities in the past 12 months.
» Those who formally volunteered spent an average of 12 hours per month doing so.
» Compared to other regions, a higher proportion of Albertans in the Rural South region (48%) formally volunteered

in the past 12 months.

Participated in formal
volunteering (Past 12 months)

Participation is higher among:

A Rural South (47.9%) n=144
A Women (40.9%) n=804
A Bornin Alberta (41.6%) n=849

Participation is lower among:

38.6%

V¥  Household income

< $80K (33.0%) n=260

First time formally volunteering in Alberta 21.1%
Base: Formally volunteered in Alberta in past 12 months 0

Hours spent volunteering (per month)
Base: Formally volunteered in Alberta in past 12 months

1orless [N 5.6%
2 I 10.2%

3-5 N 23.5%
6-10 [N 20.4%
11-20 [ 16.5%

21-40 [N 9.4%

40+ [ 2.4%
Don't know 11.9%
Average 12 hours per month

V1: Which, if any, type(s) of volunteering have you done in the past 12 months? Albertans aged 18+ excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=1543); V2: Was the formal volunteering that you did in
the past 12 months your first time formally volunteering in Alberta? Formally volunteered in Alberta in past 12 months excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=588); V3: In the past 12 months, on
average, about how many hours per month did you spend formally volunteering? Formally volunteered in Alberta in past 12 months excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=567)

26



- Areas Formally Volunteered In %2 ADVANIS

Sports and recreation (27%), community development (23%), faith-based groups (23%), and
fundraising/philanthropic organizations (21%) were among the most common areas for formal

volunteering in the past 12 months.

Areas of formal volunteering

Base: Formally volunteered in Alberta in past 12 months

Sports & Recreation

Community Development
Faith-based Groups
Fundraising/Philanthropic Organizations
Social Services

Education & Research

Arts & Culture

Youth Development

Law, Advocacy, & Politics
Environment

Unions & Professional Associations
Hospitals or Health

Other volunteer area

Don't know

D 26.6%%—— A Have children under 18 (41.7%) n=150 |
I 23.4% ®——| A Rural North (40.7%) n=51 |
. 22.5%
e 20.5%
I 16.3%
I 14.4%
. 14.2%
. 12.3%
. 9.1%
I 8.0%
N 6.9%
N 4.8%
B 4.2%
0.3%

V4: Which areas did you formally volunteer in over the past 12 months? Base: Formally volunteered in Alberta in past 12 months excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=586)

27



- Type of Formal Volunteering _X2 ADVANIS

48% of those who formally volunteered, participated in group volunteering.

» Compared to older age groups, micro volunteering was more common among volunteers under 35 years of age
(36%).

Type of formal volunteering
Base: Formally volunteered in Alberta in past 12 months

Group Volunteering _ 48,3%0—| A Rural North (63.5%) n=52 |
Micro Volunteering _ 26.2% ®—— A Age 1834 (36.1%) n=152 |

Virtual/ Online Volunteering - 16.9% ®—— ¥ Bormn outside of Canada (10.1%) n=71 |

Employer Supported Volunteering - 92.5%

None of the above _ 25.6%

Don't know 4.0%

V5: Was any of the formal volunteer work you did in the past 12 months ...? Base: Formally volunteered in Alberta in past 12 months excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=584)

28



- Source Formal Volunteering of Opportunities ,@’ADVAN'S

42% of Albertans who formally volunteered learned about those opportunities through friends, family
members, or neighbours.
» Past experience (31%) and church / religious groups (20%) were also common ways in which Albertans learned about formal
volunteering opportunities.

Where formal volunteering opportunities where learned from
Base: Formally volunteered in Alberta in past 12 months

Friends, family members, or neighbours [ 42.2% ®———| Y Have children under 18 (32.2%) n=150
Past experience [N 31.0% @— A Age 55+ (39.7% ) n=239
Church / Religious group [N 20.1% ¥ Not born in Canada (20.3%) n=74
Sports teams / Sports organizations [ 14.4% \ Y_Edmonton (11.8%) n=158 |
Social Media [ 13.3%
Colleagues [ 12.9%
School / College / University [N 11.6%
Employers [ 9.6%
Online / General web search [ 8.8%
Volunteer Centers [l 3.4%
Alberta Cares Connector, or the Volunteer Connector | 0.8%
Other [ 3.6%
Don't know = 0.5%

V6: How did you find out about the formal volunteering opportunities you participated in? Base: Formally volunteered in Alberta in past 12 months excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=587)
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- Informal Volunteering Participation _%2 ADVANIS

48% of Albertans informally volunteered in the past 12 months.
* Those who informally volunteered spent an average of 9 hours per month doing so.
» Compared to other Albertans, participation in informal volunteering activities was lower among men (44%) and those not born in

Canada (36%).
. . .. Hours spent volunteering (per month)
PartICIpated in informal Base: Informally volunteered in Alberta in past 12 months
volunteering (Past 12 months) 1orless [N 7.9%

2 I 117%
3-5 [N 24.1%
47 7% Participation |s. lower among: 6-10 _ 19 1%

° ¥ Not bornin Canada (35.5%) n=220

Y Men (44.0%) n=685 11-20 [N 12.0%
21-40 [ 4.8%

40+ M 1.9%
First time informally volunteering in Alberta o ' 0
Base: Informally volunteered in Alberta in past 12 months 21.5% Don't know 18.4%
Average 9 hours per month

V1: Which, if any, type(s) of volunteering have you done in the past 12 months? Base: Albertans aged 18+ excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=1,543); V8: Was the informal volunteering
that you did in the past 12 months your first time informally volunteered in Alberta? Base: Informally volunteered in Alberta in past 12 months excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=735); V7: In
the past 12 months, on average, about how many hours per month did you spend formally volunteering? Base: Formally volunteered in Alberta in past 12 months, excluding “Prefer not to
answer” (n=707)

30



- Volunteering Challenges
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38% of Albertans listed lack of available time as the main challenge they faced when volunteering.

Challenges faced when volunteering
Lack of available time

No one asked

Cost/Financial

Personal Health

Location of volunteering

Finding Volunteer opportunities

Opportunities did not match or improve my skill set

Unhappy with previous volunteer experience(s)

T 37.8% *—

A Age 18-34 (45.0%) n=403
A Age 35-54 (44.4%) n=515

I 11.3%
s 11.0%
P 11.0%
P 11.0%
N 9.9%
N 6.7%
P 5.5%

63.2%

Personal challenges

Required too much or too little of my time
Lack of flexible scheduling

Unclear or unreasonable expectations

I 18.0% | 4 Age 159 4% n=io3]

P 12.5% @ 4 Age 18-34 (17.6%) n=403 |
N 9.9%

Organizational
challenges 37.1%

Volunteer recruitment or interview processes [N 6.4%
None of the above 21.4%
| have never volunteered 7.7%

Individual challenge categories less than 5% not shown.

V9: Which, if any, challenges have you ever been faced with when volunteering? Base: Albertans aged 18+ excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=1,564)
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- Making Formal Volunteering More Appealing &% apbvanis

60% of respondents would find formal volunteering more appealing if they were offered flexible schedules.

» Formal volunteer opportunities that match and help improve their skill set would also help make formal volunteering
more appealing for half (50%) of Albertans.

Factors that would make formal volunteering more appealing

... Total Appeal
Access to volunteer opportunities that... (A lot, Moderately)
Offer flexible schedules 32.2% 19.6% 14.5% ﬂ 60.0%
Match and help improve my skill set 21.1% 23.2% 18.6% [EM 50.0%
Offer training with current technology . . o
5.8% 42.8%
(e.g., computers, software, etc.) o 2320 ZEL5 °
H A lot more H Moderately A little bit
appealing more appealing more appealing
Not at all ®m Don't know

V10: To what extent would each of the following make formal volunteering more appealing for you? Base: Albertans aged 18+ excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=1,515-1,529)

32



- Formal Volunteering X2 ADVANIS

More than half of Albertans would find formal volunteering more appealing if organizations understood
and worked to meet the needs of their community (58%), supported different ways of volunteering
(53%), and demonstrated that they were welcoming and inclusivity to all Albertans (51%).

Factors that would make formal volunteering more appealing
Organizations that... Total Appeal
(A lot, Moderately)

Are welcoming and inclusive to all Albertans 31.6% 19.5% 22 9% 50.6%
Understand and work to meet the needs of my community 29.8% 23 7% 13 1%m 58.2%

Support different ways of volunteering (virtual/online,

workplace, short-term volunteering to support a specific 25.6% 22.7% 19.0% 53.1%

project)

Regularly recognize the contributions of volunteers 18.2% 26.3% 29.1% 39.1%
Support group or family volunteering opportunities 17.8% 26.0% 25.6%  X¥2 41.9%

m A lot more appealing ® Moderately more appealing
A little bit more appealing Not at all
m Don't know

V11: To what extent would each of the following make formal volunteering more appealing for you? Base: Albertans aged 18+ excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=1,519-1,539)
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- Volunteering Attitudes _@X2 ADVANIS

The majority of Albertans agreed that volunteering is for people of all ages (91%) and that volunteers
make a positive difference in the community (90%).

* 4in 5 respondents (80%) agreed that volunteers are important contributors to Alberta’s economy.

Agreement with statements about volunteering Total Agree
(Strongly,
Moderately)

Volunteering is for people of all ages 69.0% .7%| 90.6%

Whether large or small, all contributions by volunteers
make a positive difference in the community

66.5% .4%| 89.6%

Volunteers are important contributors to 53.7% 12.3% o
, 79.8%
Alberta’s economy

H Strongly agree B Moderately agree Agree a little bit

Do not agree at all ®Don't know

Values less than 5% not shown
V12: To what extent do you agree with the following statements? Base: Albertans aged 18+ excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=1,556-1,561)
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- Benefits of Volunteering _@2 ADVANIs

Most Albertans agreed that volunteering provides and opportunity to give back/make communities
better places to live (90%), provide opportunities to make meaningful connection with people (86%),
and support physical and/or mental health and wellness (79%).

Agreement with statements about the benefits of volunteering T?stfrtﬁg&ee

Moderately)

52.2% 11.2% I 89.7%
52.2% 11.2% I 85.6%

Supports your own physical and/or mental health and 46.4% 14.9% I
wellness

Provides an opportunity to give back to the
community/make the community a better place to live

Provides an opportunity to make meaningful
connections with people

78.7%

B Strongly agree B Moderately agree Agree a little bit

Do not agree at all ®Don't know

Values less than 5% not shown
V13: To what extent do you agree that each of the following are benefits of volunteering? Base: Albertans aged 18+ excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=1,556 -1,557)
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- Importance of Alberta-Related Content _X2 ADVANIS

More than half of Albertans rated accessing movies and television shows (62%) and books and
magazines (60%) featuring or set in Alberta as important.

Importance of accessing Alberta-related content

Total Importance
(Very, Moderately)

Movies & television shows featuring or set in Alberta 28.6% 22.9% 12.4% 62.3%
Books & magazines featuring or set in Alberta 23.0% 25.6% 11.9% 59.6%
H Very important H Moderately important
A little bit important Not at all important

® Don't know

CI1: How would you rate the importance of accessing the following types of Alberta-related content? Base: Albertans aged 18+ excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=1,557-1,560)
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- Importance of Alberta-Created Content @2 ADVANIS

Accessing music and sound recordings (63%), movies and television shows (63%), and books and
magazines (61%) created by or featuring Albertans is important to Albertans.

Importance of accessing content created by or featuring Albertans
Total Importance

(Very, Moderately)

Movies & television shows 235% 115%]  63.0%

Music & sound recordings 22.8% 12,1%' 63.0%

Books & magazines 25.4% 11,0%' 61.3%

Interactive digital media (e.g., video games) 25.5% 23.7% I 47.5%

® Very important B Moderately important
A little bit important Not at all important
m Don't know

CI2: How would you rate the importance of accessing the following types of content created by or featuring Albertans?
Base: Albertans aged 18+ excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=1,558-1,561)
38



- Importance of Alberta-Created Content @2 ADVANIS

More than half of Albertans indicated that the creation of movies and television shows (57%), music
and sound recordings (57%), and books and magazines (52%) in their communities had at least a
moderate impact on making their community a better place to live.

Impact of content creation occurring within the
community on making the community a better place to Total Impact

live (Large, Moderate)

Movies & television shows 21.8% 14.1% 57.3%

Music & sound recordings 24.2% 12.7% 56.5%

Books & magazines 27.2% 14.3% 51.7%

Interactive digital media (e.g., video games) 27.7% 23.4% 39.9%

B Large impact B Moderate impact Minor impact

No impact ® Don't know

CI3: Rate the level of impact that content creation, whether about Alberta or by Albertans, occurring within your community has on making your community a better place to live.
Base: Albertans aged 18+ excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=1,556-1,560)
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- Pride in Seeing Alberta Content

83% of Albertans feel a sense of pride when they see Alberta-related content or content created or

performed by Albertans showcased on the world stage.

than $80,000/year (85%) are more likely to say this content gives them a sense of pride.

Feel a sense of pride when seeing content
about Alberta or created by Albertans
showcased on the world stage

/@’ADVAMS

Compared to other Albertans, those aged 55+ (88%), women (86%), and those with a household income greater

No . 11.8%

Sense of pride is higher among:
A Age 55+ (87.5%)
A Women (86.4%)
A HHincome >$80K (84.5%)

n=637
n=800
n=769

Don't know 5.7%

Cl4: Do you feel a sense of pride when you see Alberta-related content or content created or performed by Albertans showcased on the world stage? Base: Albertans aged 18+

excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=1,538)
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- Activity and Event Attendance

70% of Albertans attended arts and culture activities or events in the past 12 months.
» Musical performances were the most common activity or event attended by 45% of Albertans.

Activity / event attendance in past 12 months

Musical performances [[NNEGN 45.1%
Theatrical performances [N 35.2%

Dance performances [ 14.1%
Artist talks and/or lectures [ 11.4%
Other live performances [ 11.9%

Live performances
61.7%

Visiting art galleries or studios |GG 25.8%
Visual art exhibitions [ 18.3%

Visual Arts Events
34.9%

Author talks, lectures, and/or readings [l 7.4%
Book launches and/or events [l 5.5%

Literary Events
11.8%

Cultural performances and events [ 21.1%

Community arts [N 16.7%

Film, video, or new media festivals [l 10.7%

Arts & cultural festivals
& fairs
33.9%

None of the above 29.7%

Values less than 5% not shown

A1: Which, if any, activities or events have you attended, either in-person or online, in the past 12 months? Base: Albertans aged 18+ (n=1,564)

/@’ADVAMS

Overall attendance
Any activity or event

70.3%

S—
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- Activity and Training Participation

54% of Albertans participated in arts activities or training in the past 12 months.

Activity / training participation in past 12 months

Painting [ 16.3%  Visual art 36.9%
Craft N 14.7%
Photography [ 14.3%
Drawing I 12.5%
Textiles B 5.1%
Poetry Il 5.1% Written literary art 12.0%
Sang I 12.9% Performance activity
Played a musical instrument [ 12.6% 24.9%
Danced [ 10.6%
Other film or video art | 2.0% Film or video art 3.8%
Workshops [ 8.9% Arts training
Classes [ 8.8% 17.1%
Training programs I 6.4%
None of the above 42.9%
Don’t know 3.1%

Values less than 5% not shown (except for “Other film or video art”)
A2: Which, if any, arts activities or training have you participated in, whether in-person or online, in the past 12 months? Base: Albertans aged 18+ excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=1,534)

—_—
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Overall participation
Any activity or training

54.0%
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- Impact Activities Have on Community _X2 ADVANIS

76% of Albertans found that arts and culture activities had at least a moderate impact on making
communities a better place to live.
» Compared to men, women (83%) were more likely to say arts and culture activities positively impact communities.

» Compared to other regions, fewer people in Rural North (65%) and Rural South (65 %) said that arts and culture
activities positively impact their communities.

Impact of arts and culture activities on making the community a better place to live Total Impact
(Large, Moderate)

IS s 153% sl 76.3%

m L arge impact ®m Moderate impact Minor impact No impact m Don't know
More likely to say ‘Large/moderate’ impact: Less likely to say ‘Large/moderate’ impact:
A Women (83.4%) n=806 V¥ Rural South (65.3%) n=145
¥ Rural North (64.8%) n=165

Values less than 5% not shown
A3: How would you rate the impact that arts and culture activities have on making your community a better place to live?
Base: Albertans aged 18+ excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=1,555)
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- Importance of Heritage Resources 2 ADVANIS

The majority of Albertans (84%) said that Alberta’s natural and cultural heritage resources are-at least
moderately important in contributing to overall quality of life in Alberta.

» Compared to other Albertans, women (86%) and those without children under 18 (86%) are more likely to say
cultural heritage resources are at least moderately important in contributing to overall quality of life in Alberta.

Importance of Alberta’s natural and cultural heritage resources in Total Important
contributing to the overall quality of life in Alberta (Very, Moderately)
12.1% 2.6° 83.6%

mVery important ®Moderately important A little bit important Not at all important ®Don't know

More likely to say ‘Important’:
A Women (85.7%) n=808
A No childrenunder 18 (85.5%)  n=1185

M1: When thinking about Alberta’s heritage, how important do you feel Alberta’s natural and cultural heritage resources are in contributing to the overall quality of life in
Alberta? Base: Albertans aged 18+ excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=1,557)
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- Heritage Visitation

56% of Albertans visited a museum, historic site, interpretive centre, or archive in Alberta in the past

12 months.

/@’ADVAMS

Visited a museum, historic site, interpretive centre, or archive in Alberta (Past 12 months)

55.7%

Participation is higher among:

A Rural South (66.1%)

A Have children under 18 at home (60.5%)
Participation is lower among:

¥ Rural North (48.2%)

n=145
n=360

n=165

M2: Have you visited a museum, historic site, interpretive centre, or archive in Alberta in the past 12 months? Base: Albertans aged 18+ excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n=1,557)
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- Resource Awareness X2 ADVANIS

87% of Albertans were aware of at least one support or resource available to prevent or address
gender-based violence in Alberta.
» Compared to men, a greater proportion of women (90%) were aware of at least some supports or resources.

Resource awareness
Shelters N 68.7% | Overall awareness
Emergency Services [N 68.5% of at least one resource
Counselling [N 62.2%
Sexual Assault Services [N 57.4%
Family Violence Programs [ 49.2% 86.8%

Phone Line to navigate services [N 41.9% B
Education & Awareness Campaigns [ 41.2%
Legal Advice I 38.6%
Training Programs [l 19.9%
Other | 0.3% Awarenes§ (0.1c at least one support or
None of the above 7.8% B Tsowze%:n%g%’/?)mong: n=695

Don't know 5.4%

GBV1: Which, if any, of the supports or resources available to prevent or address gender-based violence in Alberta below are you aware of?
Base: Total answering (n=1,301) [Respondents were given the option to skip gender-based violence questions if they felt uncomfortable answering]
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- Familiarity with Resources _@X2 ADVANIS

Just over half of those who were aware of specific supports or resources available to prevent or
address gender-based violence in Alberta, said that were at least moderately familiar with emergency
services (57%), counselling (52%), and education & awareness campaigns (50%).

Familiarity with resources available to prevent or address gender-based violence Total Familiar
in Alberta (A lot, Moderately)

Base: Aware of specific resource

Emergency Services (n=907) [ ICEEE25n 32.2% 10.8% | 56.7%

Counselling (n=815) [ IS0 35.0% 13.3% 51.7%
Education & Awareness Campaigns.. | GGG 38.6% 10.6%| 50.4%
Training Programs (n=256) [ NSRSzl 38.1% 15.7% | 45.8%
Shelters (n=007) [HEEEZIEZN 42.8% 15.7% | 41.3%
Phone Line to navigate services (n=548) [ 23820 42.7% 16.2% | 40.7%
Sexual Assault Services (n=765) [HEIEE2722%00 40.8% 19.1% | 39.9%
Legal Advice (n=510) [ ICESEIIZ22E7000 43.5% 17.2% | 39.1%
Family Violence Programs (n=652) [HEISE2510%00N 40.2% 209% | 38.5%
mVery ® Moderately A little bit Not at all mDon't know
familiar familiar familiar familiar

GBV2: How familiar would you say you are with each of the following resources available to prevent or address gender-based violence in Alberta?
Base: Aware of resources excluding “Prefer not to answer” (n shown in chart)
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- Respondent Profile _@X2 ADVANIS

Albertans
Gender Weighted % Weighted N Unweighted N
Woman 48.7% 762 810
Man 47.7% 747 699
Prefer to self-describe 1.6% 25 25
Prefer not to answer 1.9% 30 30
Age
18-34 29.5% 461 403
35-54 36.0% 563 515
55+ 34.5% 540 646
Region
Calgary 31.4% 490 507
Edmonton 24.8% 387 434
Small Cities - North 11.5% 181 159
Small Cities — South 8.8% 138 154
Rural - North 12.4% 194 165
Rural - South 11.1% 174 145

Q1: What age range do you fall into?; Q2: Region (based on FSA/community); Q3: How do you describe your gender identity or expression? (n=1564)
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- Respondent Profile _@X2 ADVANIS

Albertans Albertans

Children under 18 years old Employment status

Yes 25.1% Working full-time 50.5%
No 74.0% Working part-time 8.9%
Prefer not to answer 0.9% Self-employed 10.2%
Adults in house Unemployed 5.8%
One 23.0% Student 2.7%
Two 60.7% Retired 18.0%
Three or more 13.4% Other 2.2%
Prefer not to answer 2.9% Prefer not to answer 1.7%
Highest level of education Household Income

Not graduated from high school 2.2% Less than $40,000 13.2%
Graduated from high school 8.8% $40,000 to less than $80,000 23.1%
Some college, apprenticeship or trades 14.3% $80,000 to less than $120,000 21.5%
Graduated college, apprenticeship or trades 23.5% $120,000 to less than $160,000 12.3%
Some university 5.9% $160,000 or more 16.6%
Graduated university 43.7% Don’t know 1.5%
Prefer not to answer 1.7% Prefer not to answer 11.8%

Q4: Do you have any children, living at home or that you are a legal guardian for, who are under 18 years old?; D4: How many adults live in your household, including you?;
D1: What is the highest level of education you have completed?; D2: What is your employment status?; D3: In the past year, your total household income before taxes was...; (n=1564)
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Sexual Orientation
Straight/heterosexual
Gay

Lesbian

Bisexual

Asexual

Pansexual

Two-Spirit

Prefer to self-describe
Prefer not to answer

Albertans

n=1564

81.3%
21%
1.1%
5.3%
1.1%
1.9%
0.2%
0.7%
6.3%

Born in Alberta
Yes

No

Prefer not to answer

Years lived in Alberta (Not born in
Alberta)

Less than 1 year

1to 5 years

More than 5 years

Prefer not to answer

Born in Canada (Not born in Alberta)
Yes

No

Prefer not to answer

D10: What is your sexual orientation?; D5a: Were you born in Alberta?; D5b: How many year have you lived in Alberta? Base: Not born in Alberta;
D6: Were you born in Canada? Base: Not born in Alberta (n shown in chart)

/@’ADVAMS

Albertans

n=1564

55.6%

43.9%
0.5%

n=699

1.5%
5.1%
92.9%
0.4%
n=707
67.4%
32.0%
0.7%

54



- Respondent Profile _X2 ADVANIS

Albertans Albertans

Identify as indigenous Racial identity

Yes 4.3% White 82.8%
No 93.1% Chinese 1.8%
Prefer not to answer 2.7% South Asian 1.7%
Family origins Indigenous 2.9%
North American Indigenous 4.6% Filipino 1.5%
North American 35.7% Black 2.0%
European 63.0% Southeast Asian 0.9%
Caribbean 1.2% Latin American 1.3%
Latin, Central & South American 2.0% Arab 1.0%
African 2.1% Japanese 0.3%
Asian 71% West Asian 0.3%
Oceania 0.7% Korean 0.4%
Another family origin 0.3% Multiple racial identities 3.2%
Don’t know 1.6% Prefer to self-describe 0.9%
Prefer not to answer 3.4% Prefer not to answer 4.6%

D7: Are you an Indigenous person (First Nations, Inuit, or Metis)? (n=1564); D8: What region(s) or country/ies would you say best describes your or your family’s origins? (n=1564);
D9: How would you describe your racial identity? (n=1564)
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- Detailed Methodology _@X2 ADVANIS

Sampling Methodology

Advanis’ General Population Random Sample (GPRS) is a pre-profiled database of more than 95,000 Albertans, randomly recruited
to participate in public opinion surveys using a probability sampling approach.

Albertans aged 18+ were randomly draw from this sample source and invited to participate in an online survey via telephone (live
operator) or SMS.

Quotas and Weighting

Statistics Canada estimates were used to generate a demographically representative sample from the source described above. Soft
quotas for age, gender and region were used to avoid collecting surveys wildly out of line with population proportions which would
lead to unreasonably high (or low) weights. Weighting factors (range of 0.57 to 1.61) were applied to the data to adjust any

imbalances from soft quota targets for age, gender, and region.

Pre-testing
The survey was pre-tested with a random sample of 50 respondents on February 16, 2023 , including gathering feedback on the

survey instrument. No changes were required as a result of the pre-test and responses from the 50 participants are included in the
final results.

Statistical differences

Any statistical differences between subgroups of the population (at 95% confidence interval) have been highlighted throughout the
report using the following arrows:

A Statistically higher than other groups

Vv Statistically lower than other groups
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- Survey Instrument

Culture Survey 2 ADVANIS
Government of Alberta

Section Login page

Survey of Albertans on Culture

ellten

This survey is a product of the Government of Alberta and collects information that will help in the
monitering and development of programs and services relating to Alberta Culture,

This survey is for Albertans aged 18 years and older, and covers the following topics:
®* Sport & Recreation Participation

*  Volunteering

*  Creation of Alberta-related content & content created or performed by Albertans
*  Arts & Culture

*  Museum, historic site, interpretive centre, or archive

* Gender-Based Violence Resources & Supports

The survey should take approximately 15 minutes to complete. If you get interrupted while doing the
survey, you can click on the same link to pick up right where you left off.

This survey is hosted by Advanis (http:/ /advaniz.net) and uses its TellCityHall (http:/ fwww.tellcityhallea)
data collection methodology.

2023 Privacy Policy (http:/ fvwwwtellcityhall.ea/privacy.heml) | CRIC Pledge

(https:/ v. di hinsightscouncil.ca fwp-content/uploads/ 2020,/09 /CRIC-Fledge-to-
Canadians.pdf)

The information collected in this survey is collected under section 33(c) of the Freedom of Information and Protection
of Privacy Act. Any personal information provided will remain confidential. Your feedback will be.oambined with the

T of hundreds of d All analysis will be done using the aggregated data and no comments or

feedback will be attributed back to individual respondents.

This i ion will aid in the devel of community programs and services. Questions regarding the survey
and the collection and use of the information gathered in the survey should be directed to the Manager,
Environmental Scanning and Performance Measurement, Alberta Culture, gerry.prat@gov.ab.ca or at (780) 288-3961
[Dial 310-0000 to be connected toll-free from outside the Edmonton area).

/@’ADVAMS

Section Survey Content

01,71, 0f2a, T2, G2k, T3, T4, 3, 04

Page Screeners

Q1
What age range do you fall inta?

¥y Under 18
Yo 18to 24
3, 25ta34
Dy 35to 44

Y. 45to 54

Yo 55to 64

] 65 or older

T1 Show if Is Under 18 (Q1 =1}
Thank you for your interest, however we are looking ta survey individuals 18 or alder.

QZa

What are the first three characters of your postal code?

Mote that we cannot identifir your address from this information since the first three digits of your postal code are not
residence-specific.

J . Prefernotto answer

TZ Show if Q2a OutsidedibertaRegions and provided F5A (V0T (f egion = 1) AND NOT f ion = 2} AND
NOT {fsaZregisn = 3] AND NOT (7 ion = 4] AND NOT (7 ion = 5} AND NOT (fsaZregion = 6]) AND NOT (Q2a =
Prefer not to answer]}

Unfortunately we already have enough responses from people similax ta yourself and are looking for a
different profile. Thank you for your time.
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- Survey Instrument

Q2b  Show i QZa FreferNotToAnswer (20 = Prefer not to answer)

Flease indicate which city or town you live in or are closest to,

Use the text box to enter your community and search the list. All categories containing a match for your entry will be
displayed; please select the area closest to your residence,

d . Prefernotto answer
[= S Do not live in Alberta

T3 Show if Q25 Prefer not to enswer (J2k = Prefer not to answer)
Unfortunately, without knowing your postal code, we are unable to group your responses with others in
VoL regiomn.

T4 Show if @2k Do not five in Alberta (@2 = Do not live in Alherta)
Unfortunately this survey is for residents of Alberta only. Thank you for your time,

Q3

How do you describe your gender identity or expression?
Oy Woman

Dy Man

0y Prefer to self-describe:

. Prefernottoanswer

Q4

Do you have any children, living at home or that you are a legal guardian for, who are under 18 years old?

e Yes
a No
., Prefernottoanswer

/@’ADVAMS

Section Sports & Recreation

5§1,52,53, 54, R1, K2, R3, RS R0, K11, SR1, SHZ SR3a, SRe, SR, S

a, SBf, SRS

Page Organized Sport

51
The next few questions are about organized sport

Organized sport is defined as a physical activity that:

. [s governed by a set of rules;
. [ncludes competition; and
. [s organized as part of a league, club, or organization.

[n the past 12 months, have you participated in any organized sport activities?

O Yes
2 No
1 ., Prefernotto answer

d .. Don'tknow

52 Show if Participated in organized sport (51 =1)
Which organized sport [[Organized sport is defined as a physical activity that:

. [= governed by a set of rules;
. [ncludes competition; and
. [s organized as part of a league, club, or organization.]] activities have you participated in during

the past 12 months?
Flense select up to three organized sports you spent the mast time doing, Popular sports have been lizted first.

Badminton
Baseball
Basketball
Dance
Gymnastics
Hockey
Martial Arts
Soceer
Swimming
Volleyball

Archery

EBike Racing
Body Building
Boxing
Canoeing
Cheerleading
Cricket
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- Survey Instrument X2 ADVANIS

Cross Country Skiing

I Curling
____ Football — Hockey
____ Handball — Martial Arts
____ Kickboxing — Soccer
___ Lacrosse ____ Swimming
I Pickleball _ Volleyball
___ Ringette
___ Rodeo _ A!‘chery )
__ Rowing . BikeRacing
_ Rugby _ Bod.y Building
__ Skateboarding J— Bﬂxmg_
_ Skating _ Canoeing )
J— Skiing J— Cheerleading
____ Snowboard _ Cricket
— Softball J— Cross Country Skiing
____ Squash _ Curling
___ Tennis ____ Football
___ Track & Field ____ Handball
____ Triathlon ____ Kickboxing
___ Ultimate Frisbee _ Ir‘."fu::{'losbseu
ify): ickleba
__ Other (specify): g
—__ Rodeo
53 Show if Has Children (Q4 = 1) - ﬁov\:ng
) . - . . - . - ugby
In the past 12 mnlnths, h‘f:s. your child or children participated in an organized sport [[Organized sportis T Skateboarding
defined as a physical activity that: Skating
. Is governed by a set of rules; : Skiing
. Includes competition; and ____ Snowboard
. Is organized as part of a league. club, or organization.]] activity? ____ Softball
I Squash
o, Yes _ Tennis !
Da No — Trgck& Field
Triathlon

= Prefer not to answer
2., Don'tknow

Ultimate Frisbee
Other (specify):

54 Show if Child participated in organized sport (53 = 1} Page Recreation

Which organized sport [[Organized sport is defined as a physical activity that:

. Is governed by a set of rules; R1
. Includes competition; and These next questions are about active recreation.
. Is organized as part of a league, club, or organization.]] activities has your child or children

participated in during the past 12 months?

Active recreation refers to activities people do for the purpose of relaxation, wellbeing, or enjoyment that
Please select up to three organized sports your child(ren) spent the most time doing. Popular sports have been listed first.

require movement and physical exertion. These recreation activities can be done at home, virtually /online,
or outside of the home.

I Badminton

____ Baseball . . ) . . L

_ Baskethall In the past 12 menths, have you participated in any active recreation activities?
I Dance

_ Gymnastics 0 Yes

Da No
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O
.

Prefer not to answer
Don't knaw

Page Participates in Recreation  show if Participated in active recreation (R2 = 1)

R2

Select up to 3 active recreation ¥7¥ activities that you participated in the past 12 months,
Flenze select the omes you spent the most time doing. Popular recreations have heen listed first,

Badminton
Basketball
Biking

Golfing

Hiking

Playing ata park
Soceer
Swimming
Walking

Yoga

Agrobics

Airsoft

Archery
Baseball
Bowling
Canceing

Cross fit
Cross-country skiing
Curling

Cyeling

Dancing

Darts

Dise golf
Exercise Class
Fizhing

Fitness Class
Football

Frisbee
Gardening
Hockey

Horse riding
Horseback riding
Jogging
Kayaking
Landscaping
Martial arts
Mountain biking
Paddling
Parkour

/@’ADVAMS

Pickleball
Filates

Ping pong
Rafting

Rock climbing
Roller blading
Rowing
Running
Sailing
Skateboarding
Skating

Skiing
Sledding

Slow pitch
Snowboarding
Snowshosing
Softball
Squash

Table tennis
Tennis
Tobogsaning
Tubing
Ultimate Frisbee
Volleyball
Weight lifring
Other (specify):

R3 Show If Recrention Activities gnswered (R =
1234567851011,121314151617181520,21,22,23.24.2526,.27.28.2530.31.32, 3435363

5394041424344

A54647,4848,50,51,52,55,54,55,56,57,55,59,60,61,62,63,64,65)
Where did you do the following active recreation *?*activity?
Select all that apply

1 =<RecreationRanked1=>
N =<RecreationRanked2>>
3. =<RecreationRanked3=>

1 Recreation club or association *7%

z Gym,/ Fitness club
O icipal, i ion, leisure
d. Private studio/gym *7*

s Public spaces #7%
O« Outdoor facilities *7%
=) Events ¥7%

Q. Work
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. Education institution *7% _ Canosing
J. Athome —  Crossfit
. ___ Cross-country skiing
d .. Other (specify): T Cudine
d .  Prefernotto answer " Cyding
4.,  Dan'tknow " Dancing
_ Darts
__ Discgolf
Page Child/Youth Participation Recreation show ifHas Children (04 = 1) __ ExerciseClass
____ Fishing
R9 ___ FimnessClass
The next few questions are about children and the types of active recreation *?* activities that they have — E:;:;bi]
participated in over the past 12 months, : Gardening
___ Hockey
In the past 12 months, did your child or children participate in any active recreation *7* activities outside __ Horseriding
of school hours? __ Horseback riding
—  osging
___ Hayaking
__ Landscaping
¥, Yes __ Martialarts
Yo No ___ Mountain biking
4,  Prefernotto answer J— gad}n‘:lliug
. ‘arkour
d ., Dan'tknow T Pickleball
_ Pilates
. P B o _ Ping pong
Page Child/Youth Participates in Recreation snow if Child participates in active recreation (RS = Rafring
1 ___ Rockdimbing
__ Rollerblading
R10 _ Rowing
Select up to 3 active recreation *7¥ activities that your child(ren) participated in the past 12 months. _ Running
Flease selact the omes your child(ven) spent the most time doing, Popularr fons have been fisted first __ Sailing
__ Ekateboarding
__ Skating
~ skiing
__ Badminten _ Sledding
___ Basketball _ Slowpitch
_ Biking ___ Snowboarding
___ Golfing ____ Snowshoeing
_ Hiking __ Softhall
___ Playingatapark ___ Squash
Soccer __ Table tennis
___ Swimming __ Tennis
__ Walking ___ Tobogsaning
___ Yoga __ Tubing
___ Ultimate Frishee
___ Aerobics __ Volleyhall
Airsoft ~ Weightlifting
— archery Other [specify):
__ Baseball
Bowling
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R11  Show if Child Recreation Activities answered (RI10=

123456 7551011,12151415161718152021,22.25, 04 2526 27, 28.08.50,21. 32, 55,54 35 26 37,35 50,40 41 424544

A54647,48,49,50,51,52,53,54,55.56,57,58,53,60,61,62,63,64.65)
Where did your child{ren] do the following active recreation *?*activity?
Sefect all that apply

1. <<ChildRecreationRanked1>>

2 =«ChildRecreationRanked2>>

3. <<ChildRecreationRanked3=>

. Recreation club or association #7%

a. Gym Fitness elub

s Municipal/ community recreation, leisure facilities
. Private studio/gym *¥7#

. Public spaces *7¥

0. Cutdoor facilities #7%

0 Events *7+
ds Work
0. Education institution *7%

s Athome

4, Other (specify):
d s Prefernotto answer
a. Don't know

Page Quality of Life

SR1
How would you rate the impact of having access to recreation facilities and services [e.g. drop-in classes,
day camps, recreation centres, playgrounds, trails, parks] on your overall quality of life?

0y No impact

&} Minor impact

oy Moderate impact
0y, Large impact

J . Prefernotto answer

= Don't know

/@’ADVAMS

SR2
To what extent do opportunities to participate in or attend organized sport activities / events in your
community contribute to making your community a better place to live?

oy No contribution
Q2 Minor contribution
0y Maderate contribution

0. Large contribution
J w  Prefernotto answer
Jd .  Don'tknow

Page Quality of Lifel

SR3a
Sport, physical activity, and recreation are known for their ability to ereate unity among people. However,

sport, physical activity, and r ion are noti to abuse, bullying h or imination.

Are you aware of the various resources available from crganizations such as Respect in Sport
(hetps:/fwww. respectgroupinc.com/respect-hub/category/respect-in-sport/] or the Sport Information
Resource Centre (https;//sira.ca/safesport/policies-practices/], for victims or witnesses of abuse, bullying,
harassment, or discrimination for these that participate in any sport, physical activity, or recreational
activity?

I Yes
a No
., Prefernartoanswer

= Don't know

Page Aware of harassment resources show if Aware of harsssment resouress (SR3a = 1)

SR4
How familiar are you with the resources available for victims or witnesses of abuse, bullying, harassment,
or discrimination for those that participate in any sport, physical activity, or recreational activity?

oy Not at all familiar
0 Alitzle bit familiar
0y Moderately familiar
0y Very familiar

J w  Prefernotto answer

= Don't know



r with horassment resourees (SRé = 2.34)

Have you accessed any resources available for victims or witnesses of abuse, bullying, harassment, or
discrimination for those that participate in any sport. physical activity, or recreational activity?

oy Yes, I have accessed these resources within the past 12 months

oy Yes, | have accessed these resources, but not within the past 12 months
0y No

d . Prefernatto answer

. Don't know

Page Concussions in Sport and Recreation

SR5a

C: fons are an 1

of a well-k sports injury. C i are a recognized public health

‘problem because of their frequency of occurrence and their potential short-term and long-term
‘consequences.

Concussions, specifically, are a form of traumatic brain injury induced by biomechanical forces that result
in signs and symptoms that typically resolve spontaneously within 1-4 weeks of injury,

Are you aware of the Canadian Guidelines on Concussion in Sport (hitps://parachute.ca/en/professional-

FESOUTCE/ I llection/canadi:

sport/] that helps recognize,
«care for and manage concussions in in sport, physical activity and recreation participants?

2 Yes
2 No
J ., Prefernotto answer

. Don't know

Page Aware of concussions resources show if dware of concussion resources (SR5a = 1)

/@’ADVAMS

SRSb  Show if Familiar with concussion resourves (SR6 = 2,3,4)
Have you accessed the Canadian Guidelines on Concussion in Sport (https://parachute.ca/en/professional-

resource/ 1l dian-guidel: in-sport/) resource?
)y Yes, I have accessed these resources within the past 12 months
) Yes, I have accessed these resources, but not within the past 12 months
). No

4 Prefernotto answer

0., Don'tknow

Section Volunteering

V1,V2V3, V4,V

L V7, VAL V9, V10, V1L, VIZ V13

SR6
How familiar are you with the Canadian Guidelines on Concussion in Sport
(https://parachute.ca/en/pi ional-resource/’ i llection; i ideli

sport/] resource?

Oy Not at all familiar
. Alinle bit familiar
0y Maderately familiar
Dy Very familiar

J . Prefer notto answer

. Don't know

Page End_main1l

vi
The next few questions are about volunteering. Volunteering is an unpaid contribution of time, energy, or
talents, Volunteering may be formal or informal.

Formal Volunteering:

*  Providing support to charitable or non-profit or i causes, i activities
without pay

Informal Volunteering:

* Helping people living outside of your household, through your personal initiative, without pay

* Noton behalf of a group or an organization

Both formal and informal volunteering are important in building strong communities,

Which, if any, type(s) of volunteering have you done in the past 12 months?
Select all that apply

g, Formal volunteering
Q. Informal volunteering
a No volunteering

J 4 Prefernotto answer
Q. Don'tknow

66



- Survey Instrument

Page Formal Volunteering show if Does formal velunteering (V1_1 = 1)

v
Was the formal vol ing [[Formal Vol i
. iding support to charitable or fit izations, causes, ity devel

activities wn:hout pay.]] that you did in the past 12 months your first time formally vnllmteermg in
Alberta?

O Yes
a No
.,  Prefer notto answer

J .. Don't know

V3

[n the past 12 months, on average, about how many hours per month did you spend formally
wol ing [[Formal Val ing:

. Providing support to charitable or profit izations, causes, ity devel
activities without pay.]]?

hours per month

d . Prefernot to answer
J .. Don't know

V4
Which areas did you formally volunteer [[Formal Velunteering:
. iding support to charitable or fit izations, causes, ity devel

activities \ﬂﬂwutpay]] inover the past 12 m.ontl\s"
Select all that apply

., Social Services 57+

Q. Faith-based Groups *7*

Os Fundraising/Philanthropic Organizations [[Val ing for organizations that raise funds or

promate velunteerism to support projects, causes or initiatives
E.g» community foundations, United Way

m
. Sports & Recreation [[Suppmtulg athletic or recm;mou.al aclwu:les
Egn hing/instructing, organizi 1g an event such as local athletic
games,/recreational activities
1

d.  Education & Research *7¢

d  Youth Development #7*#

a- Community Development ¥7#

du Environment *7#%

Jd  Unions & Professional Associations *7%

s Arts & Culture #7%

J,:  Hospitals or Health *7#

d ;. Law, Advocacy, & Politics *7%

d 1, Other volunteer area, Please specify:

4,  Prefernotto answer

d .,  Don'tknow

Vs

Was any of the formal vol [[Formal Vol ing:
. Providing support to charitable or non-profit izations, causes,

/@’ADVAMS

activities without pay.]] work you did in the past 12 months .7
Sefect all that apply

SRy iy S S S )

Ve

Micro Volunteering #7%
Virtual/ Online Volunteering *7¢

Group Velunteering [[E.z. fnends, family, neighbars, or colleagues]
pl Supported Vel

Mone of the above

Prefer not to answer

Don't know

How did you find out about the formal volunteering [[l'—‘mmal Volunteering:

Providing suppert to charitable or profit ions, causes,

activities without pay.]] eppertunities you participated in?
Select all that apply

| Sy -

Friends, family members, or neighbours
Colleagues

Social Media

Employers
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a. Volunteer Centers

=] Church / Religious group

a- Alberta Cares Connector, or the Volunteer Connector
du Online / General web search (unspecified)

. Past experience

d 1 School / College / University

d,.  Sportsteams / Sports organizations

d 1 Other (please specify):

Jd . Prefernotto answer

d . Don'tknow

Page Informal Volunteering show if Does informal voluntzering (111.2 = 1)

V7

In the past 12 months, on average, about how many hours per manth did you spend informally
wvolunteering [[Informal Valunteering:

. Helping people living outside of your househeld, through your personal initiative, without pay
. Not on behalf of a group or an organization]]?

hours per month

Jd . Prefernotto answer
d.,  Don'tknow
va

Was the informal volunteering you did in the past 12 menths your first time informally volunteering
[[Informal Volunteering:

. Helping people living outside of your household, through your personal initiative, without pay
. Not on behalf of 3 group or an organization]] in Alberta?

0y Yes

g No

J,  Prefernottoanswer

4. Dantknow

/@’ADVAMS

Page All Respondents

Vo

Which, if any, challenges have you ever been faced with when volunteering?
Select ail that apply

Personal Challenges

a, Opportunities did not match or improve my skill set
Q. Lack of available time

a Language Skills

Q. Personal Health #7*

Q. Age

Q. Cost/Financial ¥7#

Q- Location of volunteering *7*

Q. Finding Volunteer opportunities

Q. No one asked

1 Unhappy with previous volunteer experience(s)

Challenges with organizations
1w Lackof flexible scheduling *7*

2 Lack of support for vol ing at different | i A

1+ Did not accommodate groups or families

1 Did not offer accommeodations to those with health issues
Did not appear to be welcoming and inclusive to all Albertans
1+ Unclear or unreasonable expectations #2*

7 Volunteer recruitment or interview processes
.« Required too much or too little of my time

| S SR U S S R S

1w Other challenges (Please specify):

,  None of the above

I have never volunteered
»  Don'tknow

u  Prefernotto answer

SR W S W

vio

To what extent would each of the following make formal vol ing [[Formal Vol

4

. Providing support to charitable or profit organizations, causes,
activities without pay.]]more appealing for you?

Access to volunteer opportunities that:

1 match and help improve my skill set.
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2 offer flexible schedules.

3. aoffer training with current logy (2.5, P software, etc.)

oy Notatall

[ Alitzle bit more appealing

S Moderately more appealing

o, Alot more appealing

Jd w  Prefernotto answer

d . Don'tknow

Vil

Ta what extent would each of the following make formal vol ing [[Formal Val ing:
. Providing suppert to charitable or profit organizations, causes, community development

activities without pay.]]more appealing for you?

Organizations that:

1. support different ways of volunteering [virtual/online, '} short-term val: ing to
support a specific project),

2 support group or family volunteering opportunities.

3 are welcoming and inclusive to all Albertans,

4, understand and work to meet the needs of my community,

5. lark ize the contributi fvral

oy Net atall

[ Alitzle bit more appealing

0y Moderately more appealing

N A lot more appealing

Jd w  Prefernotto answer

d . Don'tknow

viz

Tao what extent do you agree with the following statements?

1. Vol are imp ik to Alberta's

2 Volunteering is for people of all ages.

3 Whether large or small, all contributions by volunteers make a positive difference in the
community.

0y Do not agree at all

0. Agree a little bit

0y Moderately agres

o, Strongly agree

Jd w  Prefernotto answer

d . Don'tknow

Vi3

/@’ADVAMS

Ta what extent do you agree that each of the following are benefits of voluntesring?

Provides an opportunity to give back to the community,/make the community a better place to
live,

Provides an opportunity to make meaningful connections with people.

Supports your own physical and/or mental health and wellness,

Do not agree atall
Agree alittle bit
Moderately agree
Strongly agree
Prefer not to answer
Dion’t knaw

Section Cultural Industries

Chtest, C11, 12, 01, €14

Page Cultural Industries questions

Cltext

The next few questions are about the creation of Alberta-related content or content created by Albertans,
This content includes:

Screen-based productions (e.g. film, television, documentaries)
Book and magazine publications

Music and sound recordings

[nteractive digital media (e.g. video games)

Some examples of content created by Albertans include the television series Heartland or Wymonna Earp,
or the Alkerta published magazines Avenue (in Calgary) and Edify (in Edmonton).

cI1

How would you rate the importance of accessing the following types of Alberta-related content?

Maovies & television shows featuring or setin Alberta *
Books & magazines featuring or set in Alberta *

Not at all important
Alitzle bit important
Moderately important
Very important
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d . Prefer not to answer

4.,  Don'tknow

crz
How would you rate the importance of accessing the following types of content created by or featuring
Albertans?

1 Maovies & television shows *

2. Books & magazines *

3. Music & sound recordings *

4 Interactive digital media (E.g video games] *
0y Not at all important

0 Alittle bit important

0y Moderately important

- Very important
d . Prefer not to answer

d . Don'tknow

cI3
Rate the level of impaet that content creation, whether about Alberta or by Albertans, cocurring within
your community has on making vour community a better place to live,

1. Maovies or television production *

2 Books & magazine publishing *

3. Music & sound recording or performance *

4 Interactive digital media production (E.g. video games) *
Oy No impact

(o Minor impact

0y Moderate impact

0y Large impact

d . Prefer not to answer

d . Don'tknow

CI4
Do you feel a sense of pride when you see Alberta-related content or content ereated or performed by
Albertans showcased on the world stage?

e Yes
a No
d . Prefernot to answer

d . Don'tknow

@2 ADVANIS

Section Arts & Culture

Atext, AL AZ A3

Page Arts & Culture Questions

Atext
The next few questions are about arts and culture attendance and participation.

Arts and culture activities or events include:
®  activities in which attendees watch or participate in creative artistic activities.
*  activities thati cultural or traditional ices that preserve heritage.

Al

Which, if any, activities or events have you attended, either in-person or online, in the past 12 months?
Select all that apply

g, Theatrical performances

[ Dance performances

a Musical performances

Q. Artist talks and /or lectures
a. Other live performances

d. Visiting art galleries or studios
Q- Visual art exhibitions

O Artist talks or lectures

., Other visual arts events

J,  Booklaunches and/or events
J .. Magazine launches and/or events

;. Author talks, lectures, and/or readings
1,  Otherliterary events

J . Community arts #2*
J s Cultural performances and events #7%
.. Film, video, or new media festivals

J;;  Otherarts and cultural festivals or fairs. Specify:

s Attended other arts and cultural events/ activities, Specify:

s Noneof the above
J .,  Don'tknow
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d s Prefernot to answer
= Prefer not to answer
1., Don'tknow
AZ
Which, if any, arts activities or training have you partici d in, whether in-ps or online, in the past 12
maonths? A3
Select all that apply How would you rate the impact that arts and culture activities [[Arts and culture activities or events
include:
= Painting . activities in which attendees watch or participate in creative artistic activities.
Jd:  Drawing . activities that incorporate cultural or traditional practices that preserve heritage.]] have on making
= Craft your community a better place to live?
. Sculpture
. Photography op No impact
He ]ewe]le.l'y oy Minor impact
d Ceramics oy Moderate impact
Oy Textiles o Large impact
. Other Visual Art made or created
A4y Prefernot to answer
O, Shortstory 1., Don'tknow
4. Poetry
j : :;::1.:::1; or manuseript Section Heritage
B M M3
1 Magazine piece ¥7¢
4 Otherwritten literary art Page Heritage QI.IESﬁOIIS
4. Played a musical instrument M1
., Sang The next few questions are about Alberta’s natural and cultural heritage resources.
J . Danced
. Acted Alberta’s natural and cultural heritage resources are places that preserve and document our history,
d . Other performance activity *7# including:
. Museums, interpretive centres, and historic sites
d :  Participated in the making of a feature-length film " Archives
0. Participated in the making of a short flm . Historic buildings in and around our commumities
. Participated in the making of a music video
.  Otherfilm orvideo art When thinking about Alberta's heritage, how important do you feel Alberta's natural and cultural heritage
resources are in contributing to the overall quality of life in Alberta?
A Classes
. Workshops oy Not at all important
5 Training programs i Alittle bit important
1.,  Otherarts training o 3% Moderately important
Oy Wery important
= Created any other art (Flease specify) A4y Prefernot to answer
1. Participated in any other artistic activities or training (Flease specify) . Don'tknow
4., MNoneof the above
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M2
Have you visited a musewm, historic site, interpretive centre, or archive in Alberta in the past 12 months?

O Yes
2 No
d .,  Prefernottoanswer

. Don't know

M3 Show if visited (M2 = 1)

Which museum(s), historic site(s), interpretive centre(s), or archive(s) did you visit in Alberta in the past
12 months?

Select all that apply

o, Erooks Agueduct

- Father Lacombe Chapel

a., Fort George and Buckingham House
Qs Frank Slide Interpretive Centre

. Frog Lake Provincial Historic Site

Head-Smazhed-In Buffals Jump
Historic Dunvegan

Leitch Collieries

Lougheed House

0il Sands Discovery Centre
Okotoks Erratic

Provincial Archives of Alberta
Remington Carriage Musewm
Reynolds-Alberta Museum
Royal Alberta Museum

Royal Tyrrell Museum
Rutherford House
Stephansson House

Turner Valley Gas Plant
Ukrainian Cultural Heritage Village
Victoria Settlement

Other (please specify)
None of the above

/@’ADVAMS

Section Gender-Based Violence

GEVIE, GEVL, GBYZ

Page Gender-Based Violence Questions1

GEVtext

The following question asks about awareness of and familiarity with gender-based viclence resources and
supports.

For the purposes of this survey, gender-based violence is defined as vielence that is committed against someone
based on their gender identity. gender expression or perceived gender.

Gender-based violence can include: Physical abuse, Emotional abuse #7%, Financial abuse, Sexual assault or
harassment, Sexuzl exploitation, Family viclence, and Abuse of power and,/ or control over another person based on
their gender,

Family violence is a crime - Call 911 if you or someene you know is in immediate danger. Call the Family Violence
Info Line at 310-1818 to get help anonymously in more than 170 languages.

Your responses to these questions are voluntary. If you do not feel safe answering these questions, please
press the 'skip section” button balow, to skip to the next section. Please be assured, that all responses will
remain completely anonymous.,

oy [ feel zafe answaring questions about gender-based viol

[ Skip section

and supports

Page Gender-Based Violence Questions show if Chosse to answer GBV section (GBVeant = 1)

GBEV1
Which, if any, of the suppores (hetps://www.alberta.ca/assers/d ‘emsw-r -for-albertans-
sxperiencing-ghv-2020-english.pdf] or resources (hetps:/| Iberta.ca/gender-based-vial

preventionaspx] available to prevent or address gender-based violence in Alberta below are you aware of?
Select all that apply

a., Emergency Services #7%

O Phone Line to navigate services ¥7%
. Sexual Assault Services ¥7%

a. Family Violence Programs

. Shelters
d. Education & Awareness Campaigns *7%
a- Training Programs *7#%

d. Counselling
du  Legal Advice
4, Other [please specify):
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U Noneoftheabave

4. Prefernotto answer oy Graduated university
. Dion't know A w  Prefernotto answer
GEVZ D2

How familiar would you say you are with each of the following resources available to prevent or address

What is your employment status?
gender-based violence in Alberta?

1, Working full-time
1. Emergency Services #7% Yo Working part-time
2. Fhaone Line to navigate services #7% Y a Self-emplayed
Y. Unemployed
3. Sexual Assault Services ¥7% O g Student
] il
4, Family Violence Programs “ [;;:‘md
5. Shelters - er
6. Education & Awareness Campaigns #7#¢ J . Prefernot to answer
7. Training Programs *7%
D3
8. Counselling
g, Legal Advice [n the past year, your total household income before taxes was:
10. =<GBV1.specify{10)>>
oy Less than $40,000
0y $40,000 to less than $20,000
0y Mot at all familiar 0y $80,000 to less than $120,000
i Alitzle bit familiar (N $120,000 to less than $160,000
0, Moderately familiar (o 9 $160,000 or more
Dy Very familiar d s Prefernot to answer
O,  Prefernotto answer 1., Don'tknow
.,  Don'tknow
D4
Section Respondent Characteristics / Demographics How many adults live in your household, including you?
101, 12, 13, 14, D5, Db, D4, 17, D, 09, D10
oy One
— g g D2 Two
Page Respondent Characteristics / Demographics Questions O,  Threeormore
J w  Prefernotto answer
D1
Our final few questions will be used to categorize responses and help us to better analyze the data.
D5a
What is the highest level of education you have completed? Were you born in Alberta?
0y Mot graduated from high scheaol D, Yes
. Graduated from high school Dy No
0y Some college, apprenticeship or trades 4,  Prefernotto answer
o, Graduated callege, iceship or trades
0. Some university
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Page Respondent Characteristics / Demographics Questions1 suew if 5orn outside of
Alberta (D5 = 0]

D5h

How many years have you lived in Alberta?

oy Less than 1 year

0y 1to 5 years

0y More than 5 years

d . Prefernotto answer

D& Show if prefer to not answer (D52 =4, -8)

Were you born in Canada?

2 Yes
2 No
J .,  Prefernottoanswer

Page Respondent Characteristics / Demographics Questions2

D7
Are you an Indigenous Person (First Nations, Inuit, or Metis])?

O Yes

2 No

J .,  Prefernottoanswer
De

What region(s) or countryfies would you say best describes your or your family's origins?
Select all that apply

a, North American Indigenous

=]} North American

s European

o, Caribbean

a. Latin, Central & South American

d.  African

a- Asian

dyu  Oceania

. Another family origin (Please specify):
d . Prefernotto answer

. Don't know

D39

How would you describe your racial identizy?

Select all that apply

voood

D10

White

Chinese

South Asian
[ndigenous

Filipine

Black

Southeast Asian

Latin American

Arab

Japanese

West Asian

Korean

Multiple racial identities
Prefer to self-describe:

Prefer not to answer

What is your sexual orientation?

o,
O

Straight/heterosexual
Gay

Leshian

Bizexual

Asexual

Pansexual

Two-Spirit

Prefer to self-describe:

Prefer not to answer

EndSurvey
Thank you very much for your participation in this survey. We appreciate your contribution and time,

Your answers will be useful in developing better programs and services for Alberta Culture,

/@’ADVAMS
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